AT&T California att-regulatory-ca@att.com
430 Bush Street

5th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94108 www.att.com

December 05, 2018

U 1001 C
Advice Letter No. 47673

Public Utilities Commission of the State of California

We attach for filing this Tier | advice letter to make the following changes in tariff sheets:

SCHEDULE CAL.P.U.C. NO. A2 SCHEDULE CAL.P.U.C. NO. A5
86th Revised Sheet 135.1 17th Revised Sheet 350.1
33rd " " 135.1.1
63rd " " 135.2
6th " " 152.1
8th " " 154.1
11th " " 159.1

This filing revises Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. A. Network and Exchange Services, Sections A2.
General Regulations and A5. Exchange Services, to remove references to an obsolete product, One-
way Radio Paging Service (paging services were previously withdrawn in April 2013); change AT&T
Messaging references to AT&T Unified Messaging consistent with AT&T California Guidebook; and
make minor edits to the Company's guidebook references.

In compliance with General Order 96-B, we are serving a copy of this advice letter and related tariff
sheets to interested parties who have requested. This advice letter with attachments may be viewed
on AT&T California’s Web-Site at https://ebiznet.att.com/calreg/. If there are any questions regarding
the distribution of this advice letter, call 415.417.5033

This filing will not increase any rate or charge, cause the withdrawal of service, nor conflict with other
schedules or rules.

Anyone may object to this advice letter, which was filed December 5, 2018, by sending a written
protest to: Telecommunications Advice Letter Coordinator, Communications Division, 505 Van Ness
Avenue, 3rd Floor, San Francisco, CA 94102-3298. The protest must state specifically the grounds
on which it is based. The protest must be received by the Telecommunications Advice Letter
Coordinator no later than 20 days after the date that the advice letter was filed. On or before the day
that the protest is sent to the Telecommunications Advice Letter Coordinator, the protestant must
send a copy of the protest to Eric Batongbacal, 430 Bush Street, 5th Floor, San Francisco, CA 94108
(fax number 214.486.1580). If this advice letter was served via e-mail, the protest must be served to
AT&T California via e-mail at regtss@att.com. To obtain information about the Commission’s
procedures for advice letters and protests, go to the Commission’s Internet site (www.cpuc.ca.gov)
and look for document links to General Order 96-B.

This filing is effective December 5, 2018.

AT&T



Yours truly,

AT&T California

Eric Batongbacal
AVP — AT&T Regulatory

Attachments



AT&T California SCHEDULE CAL.P.U.C. NO. A2

San Francisco, California 86th Revised Sheet 135.1
U-1001-C Cancels 85th Reviged Sheet 135.1
NETWORK AND EXCHANGE SERVICES

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS
2.1 RULES (Cont'd)
2.1.33 RULE NO. 33 - BILLING SURCHARGES (Cont'd)
1.A (Cont'd)

The monthly percentage applies to all recurring and nonrecurring rates
and charges for service or equipment provided under all of the Company's
tariff and Guidebook schedules except the following:

A2.1.37
A5.2.5,
E.5.
Guidebook
Guidebook
Guidebook

Rule No. 37 - ALL

California LifelLine Surcharge - (PARTIAL)
Public Telephone Service - ALL

Semi-Public Telephone Service -
Message Telecommunications Servicel -
Usage Only

Message Telecommunications Servicel - (PARTIAL) Coin Sent

Paid - Paragraph A.4.a.(7) Coin Station Service and Coin Person
Service

Simple Inside Wire - ALL

Intrabuilding Network Cable - ALL

Centrex Service (PARTIAL) D. Rates and Charges,

USOCs GDR, KSH, QCD, MMD++ and D.5.c. and e.

Centrex Payment Plans - (PARTIAL) USOCs as shown in C. Payment

Plan - Monthly Rates and corresponding Schedule Cal.P.U.C.

Nos. A9.1.1.,D.; A9.1.4,E.; A9.1.6,D.; and A9.1.8,E.

9-1-1 Emergency Service - (PARTIAL) USOCs EACDA, EACDB,

EACDC, EACDD, EACDE, EACDF, EACDH, EACDI, EACDJ, EACDK,

EACDL, EACDM, EACDN, EACDG, EO9TDD, EACDO

Enhanced 9-1-1 (E9-1-1) - ALL

(PARTIAL)

(PARTIAL) Toll

Guidebook

Guidebook
Guidebook
Guidebook

Guidebook

AS.2.1

A9.2.3

Guidebook
175-T

Guidebook
Guidebook

Contracts

Access Service - Special Access Service - InterLATA
AT&T Unified Messaging (AT&T California Guidebook)
Directory Number Call Forwarding

Guidebook Competitive Local Carrier

(AT&T California Out of Territory Guidebook)

Payment Convenience Fee

Remote LAN (Local Area Network) Service, Asynchronous Transfer

Mode (ATM) Service and Frame Relay Service

Guidebook
Guidebook

The monthly percentage also applies to all tariffed and detariffed
services that are provided as resale services under Schedule
Cal.P.U.C. No. 175-T, Section 18, except for those services that
have been expressly excluded from A2.1.33 Rule No. 33.1.A.

NOTE 1: Also known as Local Toll.
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AT&T California SCHEDULE CAL.P.U.C. NO. A2
San Francisco, California 33rd Revised Sheet 135.1.1
U-1001-C Cancels 32nd Revised Sheet 135.1.1

NETWORK AND EXCHANGE SERVICES

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

2.1 RULES (Cont'd)
2.1.33 RULE NO. 33 - BILLING SURCHARGES (Cont'd)

1.B RATES MONTHLY PERCENTAGE Monthly Percentage
Adjustment Factor?? (Effective 1-1-07 through 12-31-07) (1.455%)
Adjustment Factor*> (Effective 1-1-08 through 12-31-08) (1.299%)
Adjustment Factor® 7 (Effective 1-1-09 through 12-31-09) (1.326%)
Adjustment Factor®:.2.10.11 (Effective 1-1-10 through 12-31-10) (1.288%)
Adjustment Factor!?.13 (Effective 1-1-11) (1.297%)

The monthly percentage applies to intralATA toll provided in the
Company’s Guidebook, including intralata private line (Schedule Cal.
P.U.C. No. B), 800 usage, Call Bonus - Message Telecommunications
Service! and zone usage; Business Call Discounts - Message
Telecommunications Service! and zone usage. Exceptions are:

- 1.A, preceding - All, except Message Telecommunications Service?
(partial) toll usage only.

- OnePrice Saver calling plan (AT&T California Guidebook) (T)

- AT&T Unified Messaging (AT&T California Guidebook) (T)

The monthly percentage also applies to the services included in
Schedule Cal.P.U.C. No. A2.1., Rule No. 33.1.B. when these
services are provided on a resale basis under Schedule Cal.P.U.C.
No. 175-T, Section 18.

NOTE 1: Also known as Local Toll. See AT&T California Guidebook. (T)
NOTE 2: Removal of one-time adjustments of (0.031%).

NOTE 3: One-time adjustments of (0.158%) to be removed 1-1-08.

NOTE 4: Removal of one-time adjustments of (0.158%).

NOTE 5: One-time adjustments of (0.002%) to be removed 1-1-09.

NOTE 6: Removal of one-time adjustments of (0.002%).

NOTE 7: One-time adjustments of (0.029%) to be removed 1-1-10.

NOTE 8: Removal of one-time adjustments of (0.029%).

NOTE 9: One-time adjustment of (0.002%) to be removed 1-1-11.

NOTE 10: Relates to Advice Letter No. 36522, One-time adjustment 0.011% to be

removed 1-1-11.
NOTE 11: Notes 8 and 9 relate to Advice Letter No. 36148.
NOTE 12: Removal of one-time adjustment of (0.002%).
NOTE 13: Removal of one-time adjustment of 0.011%.
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Advice Letter No. 47673 Issued by Date Filed: December 5, 2018
Decision No. Eric Batongbacal Effective: December 5, 2018

Executive Director Resolution No.



AT&T California

San Francisco,

U-1001-C

SCHEDULE CAL.P.U.C. NO. A2

California 63rd Revised Sheet 135.2

Cancels 62nd Revised Sheet 135.2

NETWORK AND EXCHANGE SERVICES

2.
2.

1.C

NOTE
NOTE
NOTE
NOTE
NOTE
NOTE
NOTE
NOTE
NOTE

NOTE

1
1.3

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

RULES (Cont'd)
3 RULE NO. 33 - BILLING SURCHARGES (Cont'd)

Rates Monthly Percentage

Adjustment Factor!.? (Effective 1-1-07 through 12-31-07)
Adjustment Factor3?* (Effective 1-1-08 through 12-31-08)
Adjustment Factor®¢ (Effective 1-1-09 through 12-31-09)
Adjustment Factor7-8.2.10 (Effective 1-1-10 through 12-31-10)
Adjustment Factor!l.12 (Effective 1-1-11)

PR R
w
w
o
o°

The monthly percentage applies to all recurring and nonrecurring
rates and charges for service or equipment provided under Schedule
Cal.P.U.C. No. 175-T except the following:

175-T, Section 18 - Services For Resale

175-T Special Access Service - IntralATA

- AT&T Unified Messaging (AT&T California Guidebook) (T)

- Competitive Local Carrier (T)
(AT&T California Out of Territory Guidebook) (T)

The billing adjustment amount on each bill shall be designated
"Rate Surcharge".

The Monthly Percentage factor applies to each customer's bill for the
total recurring and nonrecurring rates and charges except those items
excluded in 1.A., 1.B., and 1.C. preceding, exclusive of federal and
local excise taxes, and Federal income taxes.

The Adjustment Factor applies to the first bill date after the
effective date of a change in the Monthly Percentage.

Removal of one-time adjustments of (0.031%).

One-time adjustments of (0.158%) to be removed 1-1-08.
Removal of one-time adjustments of (0.158%).

One-time adjustments of (0.002%) to be removed 1-1-09.
Removal of one-time adjustments of (0.002%).

One-time adjustments of (0.029%) to be removed 1-1-10.
Removal of one-time adjustments of (0.029%).

One-time adjustment of (0.002%) to be removed 1-1-11.
Relates to Advice Letter No. 36522, One-time adjustment 0.011% to be
removed 1-1-11.

10: Notes 7 and 8 relate to Advice Letter No. 36148.
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NOTE 11: Removal of one-time adjustment of (0.002%).
NOTE 12: Removal of one-time adjustment of 0.011%.
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AT&T California SCHEDULE CAL.P.U.C. NO. A2
San Francisco, California 6th Revised Sheet 152.1
Cancels 5th Revised Sheet 152.1

NETWORK AND EXCHANGE SERVICES

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

2.1 RULES (Cont'd)
2.1.38 RULE NO. 38 - CALIFORNIA HIGH COST FUND-A SURCHARGE (Cont’d)
California High Cost Fund-A Surcharge (CHCF-A) (Cont’d)

The surcharge percentage rate applies to all monthly service billed in
advance and for all usage billed on or after January 1, 2004. The
surcharge applies to all recurring and nonrecurring rates and charges
for services provided under the Company's Guidebook and tariff
schedules and new or modified General Order 96-A contracts executed
after September 15, 1994 except as noted below.

Exceptions:

- California LifeLine (basic monthly exchange services)

- COPT Service - (Partial) Coin Sent Paid

- Semi-Public Coin Box Service - (Partial) Coin Sent Paid

- Public Telephone Service - (Partial) Coin Sent Paid

- IntralATA Message Toll Telephone Service (Partial) Coin Sent Paid,
Coin Station Service, and Coin Person Service

- General Order 96-A Contracts executed prior to September 15, 1994

- Access charges billed to carriers that have a Certificate of Public
Convenience and Necessity

- AT&T Unified Messaging (AT&T California Guidebook) (T)

- Pacific Bell Directory Advertising

- 175-T, Section 18 - Services for Resale

- Payment Convenience Fee
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AT&T California SCHEDULE CAL.P.U.C. NO. A2
San Francisco, California 8th Revised Sheet 154.1
U-1001-C Cancels 7th Revised Sheet 154.1

NETWORK AND EXCHANGE SERVICES
A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

2.1 RULES (Cont'd)
2.1.39 RULE NO. 39 - CALIFORNIA HIGH COST FUND-B SURCHARGE (Cont’d)
California High Cost Fund-B Surcharge (CHCF-B) (Cont’d)

The surcharge percentage rate applies to all monthly service billed
in advance and for all usage billed on or after January 1, 2008,
except as noted below. The surcharge applies to all recurring and
nonrecurring rates and charges for services provided under the
Company's Guidebook and tariff schedules and new or modified General
Order 96-A contracts executed after September 15, 1994.

Exceptions:

- California LifeLine (basic monthly exchange services)

- COPT Service - (Partial) Coin Sent Paid

- Semi-Public Coin Box Service - (Partial) Coin Sent Paid

- Public Telephone Service - (Partial) Coin Sent Paid

- IntralLATA Message Toll Telephone Service (Partial) Coin Sent
Paid, Coin Station Service, and Coin Person Service

- General Order 96-A Contracts executed prior to September 15,
1994

- Access charges billed to carriers that have a Certificate of
Public Convenience and Necessity

- AT&T Unified Messaging (AT&T California Guidebook) (T)

- AT&T Directory Advertising

- 175-T, Section 18 - Services for Resale

- Payment Convenience Fee
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AT&T California SCHEDULE CAL.P.U.C. NO. A2
San Francisco, California 11th Revised Sheet 159.1
U-1001-C Cancels 10th Revisged Sheet 159.1

NETWORK AND EXCHANGE SERVICES
A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

2.1 RULES (Cont'd)
2.1.42 RULE NO. 42 - CALIFORNIA TELECONNECT FUND SURCHARGE (Cont’d)

The surcharge applies to all monthly service billed in advance and
for all usage billed on or after September 1, 2018, except as
noted below. The surcharge applies to all recurring and
nonrecurring rates and charges for services provided under the
Company's Guidebook and tariff schedules and new or modified
General Order 96-A contracts executed after September 15, 1994.

Exceptions:

- California LifeLine (basic monthly exchange services)
- COPT Service - (Partial) Coin Sent Paid
- Semi-Public Coin Box Service - (Partial) Coin Sent Paid
- Public Telephone Service - (Partial) Coin Sent Paid
- IntralLATA Message Toll Telephone Service (Partial) Coin
Sent Paid, Coin Station Service, and Coin Person Service
- General Order 96-A Contracts executed prior to September
15, 1994
- Access charges billed to carriers that have a Certificate of
Public Convenience and Necessity
- AT&T Unified Messaging (AT&T California Guidebook) (T)
- AT&T Directory Advertising
- 175-T, Section 18 - Services for Resale
- Payment Convenience Fee
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AT&T California SCHEDULE CAL.P.U.C. NO. A5
San Francisco, California 17th Revised Sheet 350.1
U-1001-C Cancels 16th Revisged Sheet 350.1

NETWORK AND EXCHANGE SERVICES
A5. EXCHANGE SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE (Cont'd)
.5 LOCAL SERVICE OPTIONS (Cont'd)
E. UNIVERSAL LIFELINE TELEPHONE SERVICE (California LifeLine) (Cont’d)

5.2
5.2

18. California LifeLine Surcharge (Cont’d)

The surcharge applies to all monthly service billed in advance for all
usage billed on or after November 1, 2016. Except as noted below, the
surcharge applies to all recurring and nonrecurring rates and charges
for services provided under the Company's Guidebook and tariff schedules
and new or modified General Order 96-A contracts executed after
September 15, 1994.

Exceptions:

(D)
- Universal Lifeline Telephone Service (basic monthly exchange services)
- COPT Service - (Partial) Coin Sent Paid
- IntralATA Message Toll Telephone Service (Partial) Coin Sent Paid,
Coin Station Service, and Coin Person Service
- General Order 96-A contracts executed prior to September 15, 1994
- Access charges billed to carriers which have a Certificate of Public
Convenience and Necessity
- AT&T Unified Messaging (AT&T California Guidebook) (T)
- AT&T Directory Advertising
- 175-T, Section 18 - Services for Resale
- Directory Number Call Forwarding
- Payment Convenience Fee

The following taxes and surcharges are not revenues and should not be
included:

- Surcharge to fund California Public Utilities Commission Utilities
Reimbursement Fee

- California LifelLine Surcharge

- Deaf and Disabled Surcharge

- California High Cost Fund Surcharge

- FCC Federal Subscriber Line Charge

- California Teleconnect Fund Surcharge
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